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@ These assembly instructions explain how to assemble the HP
DesignJet-Sheet Organizer and kit for your printer.

Because spare screws are supplied, some screws may remain
unused after assembly.

@ Ces instructions d'assemblage expliquent comment
assembler l'organiseur de feuilles HP DesignJet et le kit pour votre
imprimante.

Des vis de rechange étant fournies, il se peut que certaines vis ne
soient pas utilisées aprés 'assemblage.

@ Diese Montageanweisungen erkldren, wie Sie das HP
DesignJet-Blatt-Organizer- und Stapler-Kit fur Ihren Drucker
zusammenbauen.

Da im Lieferumfang Reserveschrauben enthalten sind, kann
es vorkommen, dass bei der Montage ein paar Schrauben
Ubrigbleiben.

G Queste istruzioni descrivono la procedura di assemblaggio

del kit e dell'unita di organizzazione dei fogli HP DesignJet per la

stampante in uso.

Dato che vengono fornite delle viti di riserva, alcune di queste viti
potrebbero rimanere inutilizzate al termine dell'assemblaggio.

@ Estas instrucciones de montaje explican como montar el
organizador de hojas HP Designdet y el kit para su impresora.
También se incluyen tornillos de repuesto, por lo que algunos
pueden quedar sin utilizar una vez terminado el montaje.

@ Estas instrugdes de montagem explicam como montar o kit
do organizador de folhas HP DesignJet na sua impressora.
Como sdo fornecidos parafusos sobressalentes, alguns
parafusos podem sobrar apés a montagem.

@ In deze assemblage-instructies wordt beschreven hoe u

de HP DesignJet-Sheet Organizer en -kit voor uw printer kunt
monteren.

Aangezien er reserveschroeven ziin meegeleverd, zullen er na de
montage schroeven overblijven.

@ Niniejsza instrukcja montazu zawiera informacje na temat
montazu zestawu organizera arkuszy HP DesignJet do drukarki.
Dotgczono dodatkowe Sruby. Dlatego po zakohnczeniu montazu
kilka §rub moze pozosta¢ niewykorzystanych.

@ See aninstallation video here.

@ Vous trouverez une vidéo d'installationici.
@ Das Installationsvideo finden Sie hier.

o Vedere il video di installazione qui.

@ Vea un video de instalacién aqui.

@ Veja um video de instalagdo aqui.

@ Bekiik hier een installatievideo.

@ Zobacz film instalacyjny tutaj.
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@1 person is required to perfom certain tasks.
@ Cette tdche nécessite l'intervention d'1
personne.

@ Fur diese Tatigkeit wird eine Person benétigt.
@ Per eseguire questa operazione & sufficiente
una persona.

@ Se necesita 1 persona para llevar a cabo esta
tarea.

@ E necessario uma pessoa para realizar essa
tarefa.

@ Voor bepaalde taken zijn 1 personen nodig.
@ Do wykonania tego zadania jest potrzebna

1osoba.

https://www.hp.com/go/DesignJetT850/howto-video-
sheetorganizer

@ Time required for assembly is approximately 30
minutes.

@ Le temps requis pour 'assemblage est d'environ
30 minutes..

@@ Die Montagezeit betrdgt ca. 30 Minuten.

@ I tempo necessario per il montaggio & di circa 30
minuti.

@ El tiempo necesario para el montaje es de
aproximadamente 30 minutos.

@o tempo necessario para a montagem € de
aproximadamente 30 minutos.

@De tijd die nodig is voor de montage is ongeveer
30 minuten.

@ Czas potrzebny na montaz to okoto 30 minut.
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@ Crate Contents:

A. Stacker Support Adaptors.
B. Left Stacker adaptor

C. Right Stacker adaptor

D. Stacker tray

E. Sheet Organizer

Screwdrivers & screws
1Torx T20 Key

2 x T20 screws for U-frame
3 xT25 screws
Screwdriver T15
Screwdriver T25

Contenu de I'emballage:

A.Tissu

B. Adaptateurs de support de
'empileur

C. Adaptateur de l'organiseur de
feuilles

D. Organiseur de feuilles
E.CadreenU

Tournevis et vis

1clé Torx T20

2vis T20 pour le cadreen U
3visT25

Tournevis T25

Tournevis T15

Inhalt der Kiste:

A. Stoff

B. Stapler-Stutzadapter

C. Adapter fur den Blatt-Organizer
D. Blatt-Organizer

E.U-Rahmen

Schraubendreher und Schrauben
1Torxschlussel T20

2 T20-Schrauben fur U-Rahmen

3 xT25-Schrauben

T25 Schraubendreher

T15 Schraubendreher

0 Contenuto della scatola:

A.Tessuto

B. Adattatori supporto impilatore
C. Adattatore unita di organizzazi-
one dei fogli

C. Unita di organizzazione dei fogli
E.TelaioaU

Cacciaviti e viti
1chiave Torx T20

2 viti T20 per telaioa U
3viti T25

Cacciavite T25
Cacciavite T15

Contenido de la caja:

A.Tela

B. Adaptadores de soporte de
apiladora

C. Adaptador de organizador de
hojas

D. Organizador de hojas
E.Marco en forma de U

Destornilladores y tornillos
1llave Torx T20

2 tornillos T20 para marco en
formade U

3 tornillos T25
Destornillador 725
Destornillador T15

Contetdo da caixa:

A.Tecido

B. Adaptadores de suporte do
empilhador

C. Adaptador do organizador de
folhas

D. Organizador de folhas
E.Estruturaem U

Chaves de fenda e parafusos
1chave Torx T20

2 parafusos T20 para estrutura
emU

3 parafusos T25

Chave de fenda T25

Chave de fenda T15

@ Inhoud van de kist:

A. Stof

B. Adapters voor stapelaaronder-
steuning

C. Sheet Organizer adapter

D. Sheet Organizer

E.U-frame

Schroevendraaiers en schroeven
1Torx T20-sleutel

2x T20-schroeven voor U-frame
3x T25-schroeven
T25-schroevendraaier
T15-schroevendraaier

Srubokret T15

Crate Contents:

A.Tkanina

B. Adaptery wspornika uktadarki
C. Adapter organizera arkuszy
D. Organizer arkuszy

E.Rama w ksztatcie litery U

Srubokrety i Sruby

Tklucz Torx T20

2 Sruby T20 do ramy w ksztatcie
litery U

38rub T25

Srubokret T25



Important: Some bags with parts in the box have a
label that shows a letter and part number. Please do not
remove the bag with each part before you reach the
corresponding assembly step.

Important: Certains sachets de piéces dans le carton
ont une étiquette indiquant une lettre et un numéro

de référence. Veuillez ne pas retirer les piéces de leur
sachet en avant datteindre I'étape dassemblage
correspondante.

Wichtig: Einige Beutel mit Teilen in der Verpackung
haben ein Etikett mit einem Buchstaben und einer
Teilenummer. Entfernen Sie den Beutel mit dem
jeweiligen Teil erst, wenn Sie zum entsprechenden
Montageschritt gelangen.

Importante: All'interno della confezione sono presenti
alcune buste contenenti componenti sulle quali & riportata
un'etichetta con una lettera e un numero di parte. Non
estrarre tali buste di plastica prima di aver raggiunto il
passaggio di assemblaggio in cui & richiesto il componente
presente al loro interno.

Importante: Algunas bolsas con piezas en la caja tienen
una etiqueta que muestra una letra 'y el nimero de pieza.
No retire la bolsa con cada pieza antes de llegar al paso
de montaije correspondiente.

Importante: Algumas embalagens de pec¢as na caixa
tém uma etiqueta que mostra uma letra e um ntimero de
pega.Ndo remova o saco de cada pe¢a antes de chegar
& etapa de montagem correspondente.

Belangrijk: Sommige zakken met onderdelen in de doos
hebben een label met een letter en onderdeelnummer.
Verwijder de plastic zak van elk onderdeel niet voordat u
bij de bijbehorende stap voor montage komt.

Wazne: W niektérych workach na czesci w pudetku
znajduie sie etykieta z literq i numerem czesci. Nie wyjmuj
plastikowego worka z kazdg czesciq przed przejSciem do
odpowiedniego kroku montazu.
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Identify the left and right brackets and the rear cross
tube.

Identifiez les supports gauche et droit et le tube croisé
arriére.

Suchen Sie die linken und rechten Halterungen und die
hintere Querstange.

Individuare le staffe di destra e sinistra e il tubo
trasversale posteriore.

Identifique los soportes izquierdo y derecho y el tubo
transversal trasero.

Identifique os suportes esquerdo e direito e o tubo
transversal traseiro.

Identificeer de linker- en rechterbeugels en de achterste
dwarsbuis.

Zidentyfikuj lewy i prawy wspornik oraz tylng rurke
poprzecznq.

Insert diagonally the left and right brackets into the rear
cross-tube.
Fix them in place using four T25 screws each side.

Insérez en diagonale les supports gauche et droit dans le
tube croisé arriére.
Fixez-les @ I'aide de quatre vis T25 de chaque coté.

Setzen Sie die linke und rechte Halterung diagonal in die
hintere Querstange ein.
Befestigen Sie sie an jeder Seite mit vier T25-Schrauben.

Inserire in diagonale le staffe di sinistra e di destra nel
tubo trasversale posteriore.
Fissarli utilizzando quattro viti T25 per ciascun lato.

Inserte en diagonal los soportes izquierdo y derecho en
el tubo transversal trasero.
Fijelos en su sitio con cuatro tornillos T25 a cada lado.

Insira diagonalmente os suportes esquerdo e direito no
tubo transversal traseiro.

Fixe-os no lugar usando quatro parafusos T25 de cada
lado.

Plaats de linker- en rechterbeugels diagonaal in de
achterste dwarsbuis.
Bevestig ze aan elke kant met vier T25-schroeven.

W16z po przekatnej lewy i prawy wspornik do tylnej rurki
poprzeczne;j.
Przykrec je, uzywaijqc czterech Srub T25 z kazdej strony.
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Rotate the assembled stand and place it on the table with
the wheels facing down.

Fix the rear cross-tube to the rear legs using two T25
screws each side.

Faites pivoter le socle assemblé et placez-le sur la table
avec les roues vers le bas.

Fixez le tube croisé arriére aux pieds arriére a l'aide de
deux vis T25 de chaque coté.

Drehen Sie den montierten Standfu und legen Sie ihn
mit den Rédern nach unten auf den Tisch.
Befestigen Sie die hintere Querstange mit je zwei T25-
Schrauben an den hinteren Standbeinen.

Ruotare il piedistallo assemblato e collocarlo sul tavolo
con le ruote rivolte verso il basso.

Fissare il tubo trasversale posteriore alle gambe
posteriori utilizzando due viti T25 per ciascun lato.

Rote el soporte montado y coléquelo sobre la mesa con
las ruedas hacia abajo.

Fije el tubo transversal trasero a las patas traseras con
dos tornillos T25 a cada lado.

Gire a base montada e coloque-a na mesa com as rodas
voltadas para baixo.

Fixe o tubo transversal traseiro nas pernas traseiras
usando dois parafusos T25 de cada lado.

Draai het gemonteerde onderstel en plaats het op de
tafel met de wielen naar beneden gericht.

Bevestig de achterste dwarsbuis aan de achterpoten
met behulp van twee T25-schroeven aan elke kant.

Obré¢ zmontowangq podstawe i umies¢ jg na stole kotami
skierowanymi do dotu.

Przymocui tylnq rurke poprzecznq do tylnych nég za
pomocq dwoch Srub T25 z kazdej strony.

If this is first time you assemble an HP DesignJet Sheet
Organizer accessory, scan the QR code to watch the
installation video before you begin. http://www.hp.com/go/
designjetT850-T950/sheet-organizer-manuals

Si vous assemblez pour la premiére fois un accessoire
organiseur de feuilles HP DesignJet, suivez le

code QR pour visionner la vidéo d'installation avant de
commencer. http://www.hp.com/go/designjetT850-T950/
sheet-organizer-manuals

Wenn Sie zum ersten Mal einen HP DesignJet T950-
Drucker zusammenbauen, folgen Sie dem QR-Code,

um das Installationsvideo zu sehen, bevor Sie beginnen.
http://www.hp.com/go/designjetT850-T950/sheet-
organizer-manuals

Se & la prima volta che si assembla un'unita di
organizzazione dei fogli accessoria HP DesignJet,
utilizzare il codice QR per guardare il video
sullinstallazione prima di iniziare. http://www.hp.com/go/
designjetT850-T950/sheet-organizer-manuals

Si es la primera vez que monta un accesorio organizador
de hojas HP DesignJet, siga el codigo QR para ver el
video de instalacién antes de empezar. http://www.
hp.com/go/designjetT850-T950/sheet-organizer-manuals

Se esta for a primeira vez que vocé monta um acessorio
do organizador de folhas da impressora HP DesignJet,
escaneie o codigo QR para assistir ao video de
instalagdo antes de comegar. http://www.hp.com/go/
designjetT850-T950/sheet-organizer-manuals

Als dit de eerste keer is dat u een HP DesignJet Sheet
Organizer accessoire in elkaar zet, volgt u de QR-code
om de installatievideo te bekijken voordat u begint.
http://www.hp.com/go/designjetT850-T950/sheet-
organizer-manuals

Jesli po raz pierwszy montujesz organizer arkuszy

HP Designdet, zeskanuj kod QR, aby obejrze¢ film
instalacyiny przed rozpoczeciem. http://www.hp.com/go/
designjetT850-T950/sheet-organizer-manuals
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Locate the screwdriver and the screws.

Repérez le tournevis et les vis.

Suchen Sie den Schraubendreher und die Schrauben.

Individuare il cacciavite e le viti.

Localice el destornillador y los tornillos.

Localize a chave de fenda e os parafusos.

Zoek de schroevendraaier en de schroeven.

Znajdz Srubokret i Sruby.

Remove the left rear cover.

Retirez le capot arriére gauche.

Nehmen Sie die linke, hintere Abdeckung ab.

Rimuovere il coperchio posteriore sinistro.

Retire la cubierta trasera izquierda.

Remova a tampa traseira esquerda.

Neem de linkerafdekking aan de achterkant uit.

Wyijmij lewq tylng pokrywe.

Turn off the printer and unplug the cables.

Mettez l'imprimante hors tension, puis débranchez les
cdbles.

Schalten Sie den Drucker aus und ziehen Sie die Kabel
ab.

Spegnere la stampante e scollegare i cavi.

Apague la impresora y desconecte los cables.

Desligue aimpressora e desconecte os cabos.

Schakel de printer uit en haal de kabels uit het
stopcontact.

Wyiqgcz drukarke i odiqgcz kable.

Lock the wheels.

Verrouillez les roues.

Verriegeln Sie die Rader.

Bloccare le ruote.

Bloquee las ruedas.

Trave as rodas.

Vergrendel de wielen.

Zablokuj kétka.



@ Unclip the basket tubes.

@ Détachez les tubes de la corbeille.

@ Entriegeln Sie die Ablageschlduche.

° Sganciare i tubi del raccoglitore.

@ Desenganche los tubos de la cesta.

@ Solte os tubos da cesta.

@ Clip de buizen van de mand los.

e Odczep rurki kosza.

Remove the fabric on the printer at the back, then
remove four T25 screws from the right side of the rear
cross tube.

Retirez le tissu sur l'imprimante & l'arriére, puis retirez
quatre vis T25 du coté droit du tube croisé arriére.

Nehmen Sie den Stoff an der Ruckseite des Druckers ab.
Entfernen Sie dann vier T25-Schrauben an der rechten
Seite der hinteren Querstange.

Rimuovere il tessuto dal retro della stampante, quindi
rimuovere le quattro viti T25 dal lato destro del tubo
trasversale posteriore.

Retire la tela de la impresora por la parte traseray, a
continuacion, retire cuatro tornillos T25 del lado derecho
del tubo transversal trasero.

Remova o tecido da impressora na parte traseira e, em
seguida, remova quatro parafusos T25 do lado direito do
tubo transversal traseiro.

Verwijder de stof op de printer aan de achterkant
en verwijder vervolgens vier T25-schroeven aan de
rechterkant van de achterste dwarsbuis.

Zdejmij tkaning z drukarki z tytu, a nastepnie wykre¢
cztery Sruby T25 z prawej strony tylnej rurki poprzeczne;.

Remove the two T25 screws from the bracket on the right
side of the printer.

Retirez les deux vis T25 du support situé sur le coté droit
de l'imprimante.

Entfernen Sie die beiden T25-Schrauben aus der
Halterung auf der rechten Seite des Druckers.

Rimuovere le due viti T25 dalla staffa sul lato destro della
stampante.

Retire los dos tornillos T25 del soporte situado en el lado
derecho de laimpresora.

Remova os dois parafusos T25 do suporte no lado direito
daimpressora.

Verwijder de twee T25-schroeven van de beugel aan de
rechterkant van de printer.

Wykre¢ dwie Sruby T25 ze wspornika po prawej stronie
drukarki.

Detach the rear cross tube from the right bracket.

Détachez le tube croisé arriére du support de droite.

Losen Sie die hintere Querstange von der rechten
Halterung.

Staccare il tubo trasversale posteriore dalla staffa
destra.

Separe el tubo transversal trasero del soporte derecho.

Solte o tubo transversal traseiro do suporte direito.

Maak de achterste dwarsbuis los van de rechterbeugel.

Odtqcz tylng rurke poprzeczng od prawego wspornika.



@ Remove the fabric on the basket by sliding it off.

Retirez le tissu sur la corbeille en la faisant glisser et en

I'enlevant.

Entfernen Sie den Stoff aus der Ablage, indem Sie ihn

hinausschieben.

G Rimuovere il tessuto dal raccoglitore sfilandolo.

@ Retire la tela de la cesta deslizandola.

@ Remova o tecido da cesta deslizando-o para fora.

Verwijder de stof op de mand door deze van u af te

schuiven.

@ Zdejmij materiat z kosza, zsuwajgc go.

Attach the rear cross tube to the right bracket.

Fixez le tube croisé arriére au support de droite.

Bringen Sie die hintere Querstange an der rechten
Halterung an.

Fissare il tubo trasversale posteriore alla staffa destra.

Fije el tubo transversal trasero al soporte derecho.

Fixe o tubo transversal traseiro no suporte direito.

Bevestig de achterste dwarsbuis aan de rechterbeugel.

Przymocuij tylnq rurke poprzecznq do prawego
wspornika.

Fix the right bracket with two T25 screws.

Fixez le support droit avec deux vis T25.

Befestigen Sie die rechte Halterung mit zwei T25-
Schrauben.

Fissare la staffa destra con due viti T25.

Fije el soporte derecho con dos tornillos T25.

Fixe o suporte direito com dois parafusos T25.

Bevestig de rechterbeugel met twee T25-schroeven.

Przymocuj prawy wspornik za pomocq dwoch Srub T25.

/) /

Attach the four T25 screws to the rear cross tube.

Fixez les quatre vis T25 au tube croisé arriére.

Bringen Sie die vier T25-Schrauben an der hinteren
Querstange an.

Fissare le quattro viti T25 al tubo trasversale posteriore.

Fije los cuatro tornillos T25 al tubo transversal trasero.

Prenda os quatro parafusos T25 ao tubo transversal
traseiro.

Bevestig de vier T25-schroeven aan de achterste
dwarsbuis.

Przymocuj cztery Sruby T25 do tylnej rurki poprzecznej.
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Remove the fabric from the basket tube by sliding it off.

Retirez le tissu du tube de la corbeille en le faisant glisser
etenl'enlevant.

Entfernen Sie den Stoff von der Ablagestange, indem Sie
ihn hinausschieben.

Rimuovere il tessuto dal raccoglitore sfilandolo
completamente.

Retire la tela del tubo de la cesta deslizandola.

Remova o tecido do tubo da cesta deslizando-o para fora.

Verwijder de stof van de mandbuis door deze van u af te
schuiven.

Zdejmij materiat z rurki kosza, zsuwajqc go.
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Install the new fabric (A) onto the basket tubes.

Installez le nouveau tissu (A) sur les tubes de la corbeille.

Bringen Sie den neuen Stoff (A) auf den Ablagestangen
an.

Installare il nuovo tessuto (A) sui tubi del raccoglitore.

Instale la nueva tela (A) en los tubos de la cesta.

Instale o novo tecido (A) nos tubos da cesta.

Installeer de nieuwe stof (A) op de buizen van de mand.

Zamontuj nowq tkanine (A) na rurkach koszyka.

Position yourself in front of the printer and clip the basket
tubes until you hear them click.

Placez-vous devant l'imprimante et clipsez les tubes de la
corbeille jusqu’a ce que vous entendiez un clic.

Positionieren Sie sich vor dem Drucker, und lassen Sie
die Ablagestangen einklemmen, bis Sie ein Klicken héren.

Posizionarsi davanti alla stampante e agganciare i tubi
del raccoglitore finché non scattano in posizione.

Coloquese delante de la impresora y enganche los tubos
de la cesta hasta que oiga un clic.

Posicione-se na frente da impressora e prenda os tubos
da cesta até ouvir um clique.

Plaats uzelf voor de printer en klem de buizen voor de
mand totdat u ze hoort klikken.

Stan z przodu drukarki i zatrzasnij rurki kosza, az
uslyszysz odgtos zatrzasnigcia.
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Attach the basket fabric velcros to the basket tubes.

Fixez les velcros du tissu de la corbeille sur les tubes de
la corbeille.

Befestigen Sie die Klettverschlusse des Ablagestoffs an
den Ablagestangen.

Fissare il velcro del tessuto del raccoglitore ai tubi del
raccoglitore.

Fije los velcros de tela de la cesta en los tubos de la
cesta.

Fixe os velcros do tecido da cesta nos tubos da
cesta.+J34

Bevestig de klittenbandjes van de mand aan de buizen
van de mand.

Przymocuij tkanine do rurek koszyka za pomocq rzepow.



Remove the bags from the two stacker support adaptors
(B).

Retirez le sachet des deux adaptateurs de support de
'empileur (B).

Entfernen Sie den Beutel von den zwei Stapler-
Stutzadaptern (B).

Rimuovere la busta dai due adattatori di supporto
dellimpilatore (B).

Retire la bolsa de los dos adaptadores de soporte de la
apiladora (B).

Remova o saco dos dois adaptadores de suporte do
empilhador (B).

Verwijder de zak van de twee steunadapters van de
stapelaar (B).

Zdejmij worek z czterech adapteréw wspornika uktadarki
(B).

Position the two stacker support adaptors (B) on the
bottom cross beam; insert and rotate, then slide and
push to install them one-by-one.

Note: All the stacker support adaptors are the same.

Placez les deux adaptateurs-support de I'empileur (B) sur
le tube croisé inférieur; insérez-les et faites les pivoter,
puis faites les glisser et poussez-les pour les installer

un par un. Remarque: Tous les adaptateurs-support de
'empileur sont les mémes.

Positionieren Sie die zwei Stapler-Stutzadapter (B) auf
der unteren Querstange. Setzen Sie diese ein und drehen
Sie sie dann, und schieben Sie sie nacheinander hinein,
um sie zu installieren. Hinweis: Alle Stapler-Stitzadapter
sind identisch.

Posizionare i due adattatori di supporto dell'impilatore
(B) sul tubo trasversale inferiore; inserirli e ruotarli, quindi
farli scorrere e spingerli per installarli uno a uno.

Nota: Tutti gli adattatori di supporto dellimpilatore sono
uguali.

Coloque los dos adaptadores de soporte de la apiladora
(B) en el tubo transversal inferior; insértelos y rételos;

a continuacion, deslicelos y empliijelos para instalarlos
uno a uno. Nota: Todos los adaptadores de soporte de la
apiladora son iguales.

Posicione os dois adaptadores de suporte do empilhador
(B) no tubo transversal inferior; Insira, gire, deslize e
empurre para instald-los um por um.

Observagdo: Todos os adaptadores de suporte do
empilhador sdo iguais.

Plaats de twee steunadapters van de stapelaar (B) op de
onderste dwarsbuis; Plaats ze en draai ze, schuif en duw
ze vervolgens om ze een voor een te installeren.
Opmerking: Alle steunadapters voor stapelaars zijn
hetzelfde.

Umies¢ cztery adaptery wspornika uktadarki (B) na doinej
rurce poprzecznej; wiéz i obré¢, a nastepnie przesun i
nacisnij, aby zainstalowaé je kolejno po sobie.

Uwaga: Wszystkie adaptery wspornika uktadarki sq
identyczne.

-
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Make sure the two stacker support adaptors (B) are
correctly installed.

Assurez-vous que les deux adaptateurs-support de
'empileur (B) sont correctement installés.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die zwei Stapler-
Stutzadapter (B) richtig installiert sind.

Assicurarsi che i due adattatori di supporto
dellimpilatore (B) siano installati correttamente.

Asegurese de que los dos adaptadores de soporte de la
apiladora (B) estén instalados correctamente.

Verifique se os dois adaptadores de suporte do
empilhador (B) estdio instalados corretamente.

Zorg ervoor dat de twee steunadapters van de stapelaar
(B) correct zijn geinstalleerd.

Upewnij sig, ze cztery adaptery wspornika uktadarki (B)
sq prawidtowo zainstalowane.
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Fix the two stacker support adaptors (B) onto the bottom
cross beam using two T25 screws.

Fixez les deux adaptateurs-support de I'empileur (B) sur
le tube croisé inférieur a l'aide de deux vis T25.

Befestigen Sie die zwei Stapler-Stutzadapter (B) mit zwei
T25-Schrauben an der unteren Querstange.

Fissare i due adattatori del supporto dell'impilatore (B)
sull'asse trasversale inferiore utilizzando due viti T25.

Fije los dos adaptadores de soporte de la apiladora (B)
en el travesafio inferior con dos tornillos T25.

Fixe os dois adaptadores de suporte do empilhador (B)
no tubo transversal inferior usando dois parafusos T25.

Bevestig de twee steunadapters van de stapelaar (B) op
de onderste dwarsbuis met twee T25-schroeven.

Przykre¢ dwa adaptery wspornika uktadarki (B) do dolnej
belki poprzecznej za pomocqg dwoch Srub T25.



Assemble the basket fabric to the rear cross tube.

Assemblez le tissu de la corbeille au tube croisé arriére.

Montieren Sie den Ablagestoff an der hinteren
Querstange.

Installare il tessuto del raccoglitore sul tubo trasversale
posteriore.

Monte la tela de la cesta en el tubo transversal trasero.

Monte o tecido da cesta no tubo transversal traseiro.

Monteer het weefsel voor de mand aan de achterste
dwarsbuis.

Zamontuj tkaning kosza na tylnej rurce poprzecznei.
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Open the velcro and attach it around the rear cross tube.

Ouvrez le velcro et fixez-le autour du tube croisé arriére.

Offnen Sie das Klettband und befestigen Sie es um die
hintere Querstange.

Aprire il velcro e fissarlo attorno al tubo trasversale
posteriore.

Abra el velcro y fijelo alrededor del tubo transversal
trasero.

Solte o velcro e prenda-o ao redor do tubo transversal
traseiro.

Open de klittenband en bevestig deze rond de achterste
dwarsbuis.

Otworz rzep i zamocuj go wokét tylnej rurki poprzecznei.
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Install the sheet organizer adaptor (C) onto the front right

leg.
Fix it using one T25 screw.

Installez 'adaptateur d'organiseur de feuilles (C) sur le
pied avant droit.
Fixez-le a I'aide d'une vis T25.

Installieren Sie den Adapter fir den Blatt-Organizer (C)
auf dem vorderen rechten Standbein.
Befestigen Sie ihn mit einer T25-Schraube.

Installare 'adattatore dell'unitd di organizzazione dei fogli
(C) sulla gamba destra anteriore.
Fissarlo utilizzando una vite T25.

Instale el adaptador organizador de hojas (C) en la pata
delantera derecha.
Fijela con un tornillo T25.

Instale o adaptador do organizador de folhas (C) na
perna direita frontal.
Fixe-o usando um parafuso T25.

Installeer de adapter van velorganizer (C) op de
rechtersteun aan de voorkant.
Bevestig deze met één T25-schroef.

Zamontuj prawy adapter organizera (C) na przedniej
prawej nodze.
Zamocuj go za pomocq Sruby T25.
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Remove the Sheet Organizer (D) from the bag and slot the two
stacker suppport adaptors (B) at the right.

Note: For easy installation, please use the square finger
grooves on the stacker to change to down position before
installing the Sheet Organizer (D)

Retirez l'organiseur de feuilles (D) du sachet et placez les deux
adaptateurs suppport de I'empileur (B) & droite.

Remarque: Pour une installation facile, utilisez les rainures
carrées sur 'empileur pour changer pour une position vers
le bas avant d'installer 'organiseur de feuilles (D)

Nehmen Sie den Blatt-Organizer (D) aus dem Beutel und
schieben Sie die beiden Stapler-Stutzadapter (B) rechts ein.
Hinweis: Verwenden Sie zur einfachen Installation die
quadratischen Fingerrillen am Stapler, um die Position nach
unten zu dndern, bevor Sie den Blatt-Organizer (D) nsetzen.

Rimuovere 'unitd di organizzazione dei fogli (D) dalla busta
e inserire i due adattatori di supporto dellimpilatore (B) a
destra. Nota: Per un’installazione semplificata, utilizzare
le scanalature quadrate per le dita sull'impilatore per
portarlo nella posizione verso il basso prima di installare
'unita di organizzazione dei fogli (D)

Extraiga el organizador de hojas (D) de la bolsa y encaije los dos
adaptadores de soporte de la apiladora (B) a la derecha. Nota:
Para facilitar la instalacion, utilice las ranuras cuadradas
para los dedos de la apiladora a fin de cambiarla a la posicion
inferior antes de instalar el organizador de hojas (D).

Remova o organizador de folhas (D) do saco e encaixe os dois
adaptadores de suporte do empilhador (B) a direita.
Observagao: Para uma instalagdo fécil, use os sulcos
quadrados em formato de dedo no empilhador para
mudar para a posi¢do para baixo antes de instalar o
organizador de folhas (D).

Haal de bladhouder (D) uit de zak en schuif de twee
steunadapters van stapelaar (B) aan de rechterkant.
Opmerking: Gebruik voor een eenvoudige installatie de
vierkante vingergleuven op de houder om deze omlaag te
zetten voordat u de bladhouder (D) installeert.

Wyijmij organizer arkuszy (D) z worka i wyjmij dwa adaptery
wspornika uktadarki (B) z prawej strony.

Uwaga: Aby utatwié sobie instalacje, przed
zamontowaniem organizera arkuszy (D) nalezy uzyé
kwadratowych rowkéw na palce na ukladarce, aby ustawié
jg w pozyciji dolnej.



Important: Make sure that the sheet organizer (D) also

fits onto the stacker adaptor pin as shown. Remove the
packaging from inside the sheet organizer (D).

Note: For more information about paper positions for A3/A4
refer to the User Guide.

Important: Assurez-vous que I'organiseur de feuilles

(D) s'adapte également @ la broche de 'adaptateur de
I'empileur comme illustré. Retirez 'emballage de l'intérieur
de l'organiseur de feuilles (D). Remarque: Pour plus
d'informations sur la position du papier au format A3/A4,
reportez-vous au manuel de l'utilisateur.

Wichtig: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Blatt-Organizer (D) wie
gezeigt auf den Adapterstift des Staplers passt.

Entfernen Sie die Verpackung von der Innenseite des
Blatt-Organizers (D). Hinweis: Weitere Informationen zu A3/
A4-Papierpositionen finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch.

Importante: Assicurarsi che I'unita di organizzazione dei
fogli (D) si adatti anche al perno delladattatore dell'impilatore
come mostrato. Rimuovere l'imballaggio dall'interno dell'unita
di organizzazione dei fogli (D).

Nota: Per ulteriori informazioni sulle posizioni del tipo di carta
A3/A4, consultare la Guida per l'utente.

Importante: Asegurese de que el organizador de hojas (D)
encaja también en el pasador adaptador de la apiladora como
se muestra. Retire el embalaje del interior del organizador

de hojas (D). Nota: Para obtener mds informacion sobre las
posiciones del papel A3/A4, consulte la Guia del usuario.

Importante: Certifique-se de que o organizador de folhas
(D) também se encaixe no pino adaptador do empilhador
conforme mostrado. Remova a embalagem de dentro do
organizador de folhas (D). Observagao: Para obter mais
informagdes sobre as posigdes de papel A3/A4, consulte o
Guia do Usudrio.

Belangrijk: Zorg ervoor dat de bladhouder (D) ook op de
adapterpen van de houder past, zoals afgebeeld.

Verwijder de verpakking aan de binnenkant van de blad-
houder (D). Opmerking: Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding
voor meer informatie over A3/A4-papierposities.

Wazne: Upewnij sig, ze organizer arkuszy (D) pasuje rowniez
do sworznia adaptera uktadarki, jak pokazano na rysunku.
Zdejmij opakowanie z organizera arkuszy (D).

Uwaga: Aby uzyskaé wigcej informaciji na temat pozycii
papieru A3/A4, zajrzyj do Podrgcznika uzytkownika.
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Break the trims from the output platen with the
screwdriver provided (T15).

Coupez les garnitures de la platine de sortie & l'aide du
tournevis fourni (T15).

Brechen Sie die Rander von der Ausgabeplatte mit dem
mitgelieferten Schraubendreher (T15) ab.

Rompere le bordure della piastra di uscita coniil
cacciavite in dotazione (T15).

Rompa los embellecedores de la platina de salida con el
destornillador suministrado (T15).

Elimine as rebarbas do cilindro de saida com a chave de
fenda fornecida (T15).

Verwijder de randijes van de uitvoerplaat met de
meegeleverde schroevendraaier (T15).

Zerwij listwy z ptyty wyjSciowej za pomocq dotgczonego
Srubokreta (T15).
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Remove the screws with the screwdriver provided (T15).

Retirez les vis avec le tournevis fourni (T15).

Entfernen Sie die Schrauben mit dem mitgelieferten
Schraubendreher (T15).

Rimuovere le viti con il cacciavite in dotazione (T15).

Retire los tornillos con el destornillador suministrado
(T15).

Remova os parafusos com a chave de fenda fornecida
(T15).

Verwijder de schroeven met de meegeleverde
schroevendraaier (T15).

Wykre¢ Sruby za pomocg dotgczonego Srubokreta (T15).
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Remove the support.

Retirez le support.

Entfernen Sie die Halterung.

Rimuovere il supporto.

Retire el soporte.

Remova o suporte.

Verwijder de steun.

Wyjmij wspornik.




Place the U-frame (E) onto the front of the printer.

Placez le cadre en U (E) sur l'avant de l'imprimante.

Setzen Sie den U-Rahmen (E) auf die Vorderseite des
Druckers.

Posizionare il telaio a U (E) sulla parte anteriore della
stampante.

Coloque el marco en forma de U (E) en la parte frontal de
la impresora.

Coloque a estrutura em U (E) na parte frontal da
impressora.

Plaats het U-frame (E) op de voorzijde van de printer.

Umies¢ rame w ksztaicie litery U (E) z przodu drukarki.

Screw the U-frame (E) using two T20 Screws.
Note: Make sure the U-frame is as far up as it can be and
screw it in using two T20 screws.

Vissez le cadre en U (E) a l'aide de deux vis T20.
Remarque: Assurez-vous que le cadre en U est aussi loin
que possible et vissez-le & I'aide de deux vis T20.

Schrauben Sie den U-Rahmen (E) mit zwei T20-Schrauben
fest. Hinweis: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der U-Rahmen
sich so weit oben wie befindet, und schrauben Sie ihn mit
zwei T20-Schrauben fest.

Avvitare il telaio a U (E) utilizzando due viti T20.
Nota: Assicurarsi che il telaio a U sia posizionato il piti in
alto possibile e avvitarlo utilizzando due viti T20.

Atornille el marco en U (E) con dos tornillos T20.
Nota: Asegurese de que el marco en forma de U estd lo
mas arriba posible y fijelo con dos tornillos T20.

Aperte a estrutura em U (E) usando dois parafusos T20.
Observagado: A estrutura em U deve estar o mais para
cima possivel. Parafuse-a usando dois parafusos T20.

Schroef het U-frame (E) vast met twee T20-schroeven.
Opmerking: Zorg ervoor dat het U-frame zich zo ver
mogeliik omhoog bevindt en schroef het met twee T20-
schroeven vast.

Przykre¢ rame w ksztatcie litery U (E) dwiema Srubami
T20. Uwaga: Upewnij sig, ze rama w ksztaicie litery U
jest tak wysoko, jak to mozliwe, i przykreé jq przy uzyciu
dwoch Srub T20.
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